

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE : W.P.No.15941 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
(1)	24.07.2024	<u>BSB, J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2024</u> This application has been filed to suspend the operation of the impugned proceedings in Roc. No. E/855/2024, of the 4th respondent and direct the official respondents to continue to supply essential commodities to the petitioner's F.P Shop No.1062036 of Thotakanuma village, V.Kota Mandal. The contention of the petitioner is that without following due procedure of affording an opportunity to the petitioner to submit explanation, the impugned order was passed cancelling the appointment of the petitioner. The learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the impugned order was passed based on the orders in W.P.No.15442 of 2019 of this Court, whereas, the order dated 07.11.2019, passed in W.P.No.15442 of 2019 filed by K. N. Mohana Priya D/o K.N. Balasundaram, was set aside in W.A.No.491 of 2019, of this Court on 05.02.2020. He further submitted that K.N.Mohana Priya is no other than the daughter of K.Suseelamma w/o K.N. Balasundaram in	

		whose place the petitioner was appointed on 25.07.2019, <i>vide</i> proceedings of the Joint Collector, Chittoor in Proceedings (C) No.1117/2019, dated 25.7.2019. In the writ appeal, while allowing the appeal, and setting aside the order, dated 07.11.2019, in W.P.No.15442 of 2019, the writ petition was restored and directed to be listed for hearing on 17.02.2020 and an opportunity was given to the appellant therein who is the present writ petitioner to file reply on or before 17.02.2020 and requested the writ court to hear and decide the case. The impugned order does not refer to the date of the order. It is also not known whether W.P.No.15442 of 2019 is finally decided or not. In the absence of the date of the order with reference to which the impugned order was passed, it is a fit case to grant interim order of protection for a limited period. The learned Assistant Government Pleader for Civil Supplies sought time as the matter was moved in lunch motion. In view of the above submissions, there shall be interim stay, as prayed for, till 14.08.2024. List the matter on 14.08.2024. B.S.BHANUMATHI, J Note:- Issue CC by 25-07-2024 (B/o) RAR	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--