

[3332]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI



WRIT PETITION NO: 15941 OF 2024

Between:

Chowdeswari Mahila Mandali, Represented by its member, Smt. G. Kavitha, W/o. G.J. Lokanadha Reddy, Age: years, R/o. Totakanuma Village, V. Kota Mandal, Chittoor Distirct, Andhra Pradesh

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Civil Supplies, Department, Secretariat Building, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Chittoor District.
3. Jt. Collector, Chittoor District.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Palamaner, Chittoor District.
5. The Tahsildhar, V, Kota Mandal, Chittoor District.
6. Kum. K.N Mohana Priya, D/o K.N. Balasamudram, Age 34 years, Thotakanuma Village, V kota Mandal, Chittoor District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri. ~~NEELI MANI KANTA~~, presented this ~~Petition~~ under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the

affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction, may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction, more particularly a Writ in the nature of Mandamus, declaring the action of the official respondents in issuing proceedings No. Roc. E855/2024, dated 0-07-2024 in cancelling the appointment of the petitioner as fair price shop dealer shop No. 1062036 of Thotakanuma Village of V.Kota Mandal, Chittoor District and by appointing under the same proceedings the 6th respondent as Fair Price shop dealer, in contravention of orders dated 5.7.2024 in W.P.No.13778 of 2024 on the file of this Hon'ble High Court, so also in violation of Articles 14, 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India and against the provisions of A.P. Fair Price Shop Dealers Rules, and consequently set aside the impugned proceedings issued by the 4th respondent in favour of the 6th respondent, and direct the respondents to continue me as dealer ship for fair price shop dealer shop No.106201 of Karipalle Village of V.Kota Mandal, Chittoor Distric;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri NEELI MANI KANTA, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES, for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.6, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Kum. K.N Mohana Priya, D/o K.N. Balasamudram, Age 34 years,
Thotakanuma Village, V kota Mandal, Chittoor District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before **18.02.2026** to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Record shows that notice has not been ordered on the 6th respondent so far.

Issue notice to the 6th respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the 6th respondent by Speed Post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

Post on 18.02.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- B.PRASAD RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. Kum. K.N Mohana Priya, D/o K.N. Balasamudram, Age 34 years, Thotakanuma Village, V kota Mandal, Chittoor District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)**
- 2. One CC to Sri. NEELI MANI KANTA, Advocate [OPUC]**
- 3. Two CCs to GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]**
- 4. One spare copy**

JSS

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED:04/02/2026

POST ON 18.02.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



WP.No.15941 of 2024